Buddy Garcia, Chairman
Larry R. Soward, Commuissioner
Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 16, 2008

Ms. Erika Erikson

Guida, Slavich & Flores

750 N. St. Paul Street, Suite 200
Dallas, TX 75201

RE: Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) Certificate for Bebbentuckers, LLC, 11741
Preston Road, Dallas, TX; MSD No. 78

Dear Ms. Erikson:
Enclosed is the Municipal Setting Designation Certification for your site. You can use
this certification as the basis to avail of the groundwater assessment and remediation

flexibility offered in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, consistent
with the site-specific circumstances.

If I can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at 512/239-5872
or via e-mail (mfrew(@tceq.state.tx.us).

Sincerely,

Mike Frew, P.G.

Environmental Cleanup Section I
Remediation Division

MF/sr

Enclosure

cc: Mark Weegar, VCP Project Manager, Remediation Division, MC-127

P.0. Box 13087 ® Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ® 512-239-1000 ® Internet address: www.tcea.state.tx.us

printed o1 reeyeled papey using sov-hased ink



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Municipal Setting Designation

As provided for in §361.807, Subchapter W, Texas Heaith and Safety Code (Solid Waste
Disposal Act):

I, Mark R. Vickery, Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality certify
the Municipal Setting Designation for MSD No. 78, in the City of Dallas, the tract of land
described in Exhibit “A”. The eligibility requirements of Texas Health and Safety Code §361.803
are satisfied as attested to by the affidavit in Exhibit “B” provided pursuant to Texas Healith and
Safety Code §361.804(b)(2)(D). This certificate shall continue in effect so long as the institutional
control required by Texas Health and Safety Code §361.8065 is maintained in effect.

Any person addressing environmental impacts for a property located in the certified municipal
setting designation shall complete any necessary investigation and response action requirements
in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, in conjunction with the applicable
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality environmental remediation regulation, as modified
by Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808.

7 Ll
EXECUTED this day of LCTOLES 2008,

v

Mark R. Vickery, P.G.
Executive Director
Texas Commission on Envirogfmental



FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION
MSD AREA

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS

BEING o iroct of lond situoted in the C.G. NEWTOM SURVEY, Abstrocl No. 1090 ond
being o poriion of the Cily of Dalios Block No, 7/6383 and being a portion of FOREST
LANE ( 120 Righl~of—Way ) ond being all of LOT 8, BLOCK 7/6383 of the
BIBBENTUCKER'S ADDITION an oddilion to lhe Cily of Dallas os recorded in Volume
99212, Poge 15 of the Deed Records of Dallos County, Texas ( DROCT ) ond being
more parliculorly described os follows;

BEGINNING ot the mosl soulheasierly corner of said LOT 8, BLOCK 7/6383, soid point
being in the weslerly Right—of—Way line of PRESTON ROAD ( o variable widih
Right-of—-Woy )

THENCE deparling the weslerly line of soid PRESTON ROAD Norlh BY deg 52 min 01
sec West o distonce of 105.19 feel 1o a Pk nail found for corner;

THENCE North 44 deg 50 min 53 sec Wesl o distonce of 25.00 feel 1o o "X" Cul
found for corner;

THENCE Norih 00 deg 04 min 35 sec East passing through o Pk Nail found for the
mosi northwesterly corner of soid LOT 9, BLOCK 7/6383 ol o distonce of 123.39 feet
ond conlinuing ocross said FOREST LANE for o total dislonce of 242.59 feel {o o point
for corner in the northerly Right—of—Woy line of said FOREST LANE, said point being in
{he southerly line of o trocl of tond conveyed to H. Craig Kinney 75% os recorded in
Volume 90053, Puge 2422 & William David Willinghom 25% as recorded in Volume

91004, Poge 4737 { DRDCT );

THENCE olong the northerly Right—of—Woy line of soid FOREST LANE Soulh 8% deg 47
min 24 sec East passing through the most southwesierly corner of o tract of lond
conveyed io Fonberg Holdings, LTD as recorded in Volume 98252, Page 00285 ( DRDCT
) ot o distonce of 40.56 feet continuing in oll o total distonce of 80.69 feet lo the
most southeasterly corner of soid Fonberg Holdings, LTD troct:

THENCE continuing along the northerly Right—of—Way line of soid FOREST LANE North
47 deg 57 min 08 sec East o distonce of 103.43 feet to o point for corner;

THENCE deporting the northerly line of said FOREST LANE ond going across soid
FOREST LANE South 05 deg 22 min 07 sec West o distonce of 260.12 feet to a point
for corner in the westerly Righi—of—Woy line o soid PRESTON ROAD, said poinl being
the beginning of a non tongent curve to the left having o rodius of 5780.00 feet ond
having o chord bearing of South 05 deg 23 min 35 sec Wesl ond o chord length of
70.89 feel;

THENCE- along the westerly Right—of—Way line of soid PRESTON ROAD as follows;

Conlinuing olong said curve to the left through o cenlrol ongle of 00 deg 42 min 10
sec ond an orc length of 70.89 feet lo the POINT OF BEGINNING;

CONTAINING within these metes ond bounds 0.B82 acres or 38,425 squore feel of fond
more or less. Beorings conioined within this field note description ore bosed upon an
on the ground survey performed in lhe field on the 11th day of April, 2007 utilizing
GPS measurements.

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE
The undersigned hereby cerlifies the above field note descrigfion s prepored from on o

performed in the field on the 11th doy of April, 2007 und
notes description forms o mathematical figure of 1:15,0

Date: 9/7_7/07

Leonod 4
Regigfered

Winkelmanm 6750 Milcrest Plaza Drive, Suite 100
& Associates, Imc. Dallos, Texas 75230
CONSULTING CNVIL [NCINEERS =  BURVLYORS ( 972) 490-7090
( 872 ) 430-7080 FAX { 872 ) 4807099
Scole : 17=200" Dote ; D4/11/07 SHEET
Design ; WA GUIDA, SLAVICH & FLORES EXHIBIT "A" 1
Drawn : ADF 750 N. PAUL STREET, SUITE 200 MSD AREA SURVEY
Dwg. Fite : 47707MSD.OWG DALLAS, TEXAS 75201 0.882 ACRES oF
Frojecl No. : 47707.0D 2
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c) each retail public utility, as defined by Texas Water Code, §13.002, that owns or
operates a groundwater supply well located within five miles beyond the proposed OYes C)No3 @NA"

MSD boundaries?

® Do niot submit application.
“NA only when no such municipality, private well owner, or retail public utility exists

MSD Information:

List all existing TCEQ and US Environmental Protection Agency registration, permit, identification numbers (e.g.,
SWR No:, VCP No., LPST ID No., UIC Registration No:, PWS ID. No.), if any, that apply to the groundwater
contamination situation within the proposed MSD boundary. State “none” if none applicable.
+MGP-No 1999 / ver H 7055

polabls wate s Sandard (1, 30 TAG 350, CHGW? e | @ves | O
Was the groundwater contamination previously reported to the TCEQ? @Yes, when?

(To support implementation of HB 3030, 78" Legislature.) 05/ 01 /07 ONO
Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses the OYesG @No

designated groundwater as source water?

Is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses a
deeper groundwater zone for the source water that is not properly sealed off from C)Yes6 @No
the designated groundwater?

Is the applicant aware of any non-consumptive use of the groundwater or other

human health or ecological exposure pathways that are of concern? If yes, OYes @No
specify:
Has each municipality and retail public utility identified in §361.8065 provided firm @Yes O“OG

commitment to adopt an ordinance or resolution in support of the application?

Is a copy of the ordinance or restrictive covenant that restricts consumptive use
and appropriately restricts other uses of and contact with the designated @Yes ONo
groundwater, and any required resolutions provided with this application?

5 "Potable water” means water that is used for irrigating crops intended for human consumption, drinking,
showering, bathing, or cooking purposes [THSC §361.801(2)].

% Do not submit an application.

The MSD eligibility criteria of THSC §361.803 are satisfied.
True and accurate copies of all documents demonstrating that the MSD eligibility criteria provided by THSC

§361.803 have been satisfied and are included with the application.
A true and accurate copy of a legal description of the proposed MSD property is included with the application.
v

rmatively state that (place an X in all applicable blanks):
v

Notice was provided in accordance with THSC §361.805.
A copy of an ordinance or restrictive covenant and any required resolutions are provided in this apphcanon or

the executive director certifies this application.

will be provided befg,

/

W@g’?ﬁw g, ﬂ%"") 7 » ng 22, 2004’

iy,
\\ ”, l(

YUKIKO FREY

Before me V/Vo’f/’plpl/(/t/,}/ the undersigned authority, on this day personally ap Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires

Name of Nolary / PN
/ and signed this Municipal Setting Designation Application. 3;__%1.}."3“ _..._November 28, 2011
Puvems oA A -

PAULAL state of 1K onthe 224l

Name of Applicant

Sworn, subscribed and signed before ) in the, County of
day of _(Jid L—f# . this month of ‘/L#E' L 20087

TCEQ-20149 Sept 2006 ' 2




Buddy Garcia, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commuissioner
Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner
Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 16, 2008

Ms. Debra Watkins, City Secretary
Dallas City Hall

1500 Marilla, Room 5D South
Dallas, TX 75201

Re:  Municipal Setting Designation Certification (MSD) for Bebbentucker LLC, 11741
Preston Road, Dallas, TX; MSD No. 78

Dear Ms. Watkins:

As required by TEX HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §361.807(a)(2), enclosed is a
copy of the MSD dated October 7, 2008. The City of Dallas passed an ordinance
(Ordinance No. 27245) in support of this MSD application. For this reason, the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality is required to provide you a copy of
the MSD Certificate.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 512/239-5872.
Sincerely,

Mike Frew, P.G.

Environmental Cleanup Section I

Remediation Division

MF/sr

Enclosure

P.0. Box 13087 ® Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ® 512-239-1000 e Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us

vrinted on reeyeled paper using sov-based ink



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Municipal Setting Designation

As provided for in §361.807, Subchapter W, Texas Health and Safety Code (Solid Waste
Disposal Act):

I, Mark R. Vickery, Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality certify
the Municipal Setting Designation for MSD No. 78, in the City of Dallas, the tract of land
described in Exhibit "A”. The eligibility requirements of Texas Health and Safety Code §361.803
are satisfied as attested to by the affidavit in Exhibit “B” provided pursuant to Texas Health and
Safety Code §361.804(b)(2)(D). This certificate shall continue in effect so long as the institutional
control required by Texas Health and Safety Code §361.8065 is maintained in effect.

Any person addressing environmental impacts for a property located in the certified municipal
setting designation shall complete any necessary investigation and response action requirements
in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808, in conjunction with the applicable
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality environmental remediation regulation, as modified

by Texas Health and Safety Code §361.808.

T wyer Lol
EXECUTED this 7 day of 00 o2 2008, L

Mark R. Vickery, P.G.
Executive Director
Texas Commission on Envirogmental




FIELD NOTE DISCRIPTION
WSD ARZA

STATE OF TEXAS
COURTY 07 DALLAS

BEING o iract of lond siluoied in the C.C. NEWION SURVEY, Absirocl Ne. 1090 ond
being o poriion of the Cily of Dalios Block No. 7/638% ond being a porlion of FOREST
LANE { 120" Right~of~Woy } anc being ofl of LOT 9, BLOCK 7/63E3 of the
BIBBENTUCKER'S ADDITION an oddilion {o lhe Cily of Dallas as recordec in Voiume
96212, Foge 15 of lhe Deed Records of Dallos Counly, Texas { DRDCT ) and being
more porlicularly descrived os follows;

BEGINWING ol the mosl soulheosierly corner of said LOT 9, BLOCK 7/6383, soid point
being in the weslerly Right—of=Woy line ol PRESTON ROAD ( o variabie widih

Righi~of--Woy )

THENCE deporling lhe weslerly line of soid PRESTON RCAD North 89 deg 52 min 01
sec West o distance of 108.1Y feel lo ¢ Pk nail found for corner;

THENCE North 44 deg 5D min 53 sec Wesl a disiance of 25.0C feel to ¢ "X" Cul
{ound for corner;

THENCE Norlh 00 deg 04 min 35 sec Eosi paossing through o Pk Noil found for the
mosi northweslerly corner of said LOT 9, BLOCK 7/6383 ol ¢ dislonce of 123.39 feet
ond conlinuing ocross soid FOREST LANE for o toial cislance of 242.52 fee! lo ¢ point
for corner in lhe northerly Righi—of~Way line of soic FOREST LANE, soic point being in
the southerly line of o lroct of land conveyed to H. Croig Kinney 75% os recorged in
Volume 90033, Foge 2422 & Williom David Willingham 25% os recorded in Volume

81004, Page 4737 ( DRDCT );

THENCL olong the northerly Righl—of—Way line of soid FOREST LANE South BS deg 47
min 24 sec East passing through lhe most southwesierly corner of o troct of land
conveyed to Fonberg Holdings, LTD as recorded in Volume 88252, Page 00285 { DRDCT
} ot ¢ dislonce of 40,56 feet continuing in oll o tolal dislonce of 80.69 feet to the
most soulheaslerly corner of soid Fonberg Holdings, LTD troct:

THENCE conlinuing olong the northerly Righl—ol~Waoy line of said FOREST LANE Ivorth
47 deg 57 min 0B sec East o dislonce of 103.43 feel to o poini for corner;

THENCE deporling the northerly line of soid FOREST LANL and going across said
FOREST LANE South 05 deg 22 min 07 sec West o distonce of 260.12 feel lo ¢ point
for corner in the weslerly Righi—of—Woy line of said PRESTON ROAD, said poinl being
the beginning of o non tongen! curve lo the lefl hoving o rodius of 5780.00 feet and
hoving o chord beoring of Soulh 05 deg 23 min 35 sec Wesl ond o chord length of

70.89 feet;
THENCE: olong the westerly Righi-of—Way line of soid PRESTON ROAD os follows;

Conlinuing olong said curve {o the lefl through o central ongle of 00 deg 42 min 10
sec ond on orc lenglh of 70.838 feet 1o the POINT OF BEGHNNING;

CONTAINING within these meles and bounds 0.882 acres or 38,425 squore feel of fond
more or less, Beorings coniained within this field note descriplion ore bosed upon on
or the ground survey performed in the field on the 11lh doy of April, 2007 utilizing

GPS measurements.

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE
The undersigned hereby cerlifies the obove lieid note descrigfion WOs prepored from on o

performed in Lhe field on the 1ith doy of April, 2007 und
notes descriplion {forms o muathemalical digure of 1:15,004¥
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Leonoiyld : R &
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Drawr @ ADF 750 N. PAUL STREET, SUITE 200 MSD AREA SURVEY
Dwg. File_: 47707MSD.0VG DALLAS, TEXAS 75201 0.882 ACRES oF
Froject No. . 47707.00 =2
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c) each retail public utility, as defined by Texas Water Code, §13.002, that owns or
operates a groundwater supply well located within five miles beyond the proposed OYes ONo:" @NA[’

MSD boundaries?

“ Do not submit application.

“NA only when no such municipality, private well owner, or retail public utility exists

MSD information:

List all existing TCEQ and US Environmental Protection Agency registration, permit, identification numbers (e.g.,
SWR No:, VCP No., LPST ID No., UIC Registration No:, PWS ID. No.), if any, thal apply to the groundwater
contamination situation within the proposed MSD boundary. State "none” if none applicable

VEPNO1999 / y(f # pore

s the proposed designated groundwater contammated in excess of an apphcable v 6
potable water® use standard (i.e., 30 TAC 350, "GWing)? ©ves Ono

L

Was the groundwater contamination prewously reported to the TCEO’) @Yes, when?
No
(To support ;mplementatlon of ‘HB 3030, 7 78lh Legistature.) 05/ 01 /07 O
Is th ble-us Il within the boundary of the pro d MSD that
s there a potable-use well within the bou y propose S at uses the OYeSE, @No

designated groundwater as source waler?

is there a potable-use well within the boundary of the proposed MSD that uses a
deeper groundwater zone for the source water that is not properly sealed off from OYes6 @No
the designated groundwater?

Is the applicant aware of any non-consumptive use of the groundwater or other

human health or ecological exposure pathways that are of concern? If yes, Oves (®ONo
specify:
Has each municipality and retail public utility identified in §361.8065 provided firm @Yes O\Joﬁ

commitment to adopt an ordinance or resolution in support of the application?

Is a copy of the ordinance or restrictive covenant that restricts consumptive use
and appropriately restricts other uses of and contact with the designated @Yes ONo
groundwater, and any required resolutions provided with this application?

5 spotable water” means water that is used for irrigating crops intended for human consumption, drinking,
showering, bathing, or cooking purposes [THSC §361.801(2)].

® Do not submit an application.

|/ | The MSD eligibility criteria of THSC §361.803 are satisfied.
True and accurate copies of all documents demonstrating that the MSD eligibility criteria provided by THSC

§361.803 have been satisfied and are included with the application.
[ /] Atrue and accurate copy of a legal description of the proposed MSD property is included with the application.
1]

| affirmatively state that (place an X in all applicable blanks):
i/

Notice was provided in accordance with THSC §361.805.
A copy of an ordinance or restrictive covenant and any required resolutions are provided in this application or

the executive director certifies this application.

.
LA 2

'Agflicanl Signatur

)M/gw)gd,j ng 22, 2008
% o

[ i, YUKIKO FREY

Before me {4‘%44 / u//,]/ the undersigned authority, on this day personally ap pa Notary Public, Stete of Texas
V Name of Nolary 4 e iy Commission Expires
/:u:','.“u'j-“l

and signed this Municipal Setting Designation Application. { l_ November 26, 201

ﬁ/wl//f/& , State of TX , on the Z"q/fl(/

Name of Applicant

Sworn, subscribed and signed beforege in the, County of
day of _¢ JA L/j[ , this month of #E L 200X

TCEQ-20148 Sept 2006 2






